No. 70398-6-I

# THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL C. HOLMES,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SARAH M. HROBSKY Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT 1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701 Seattle, Washington 98101 (206) 587-2711

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A.	SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1
B.	ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR
C.	ARGUMENT 1
	1. Mr. Holmes did not direct a threat to Judge Spector because of a ruling or decision made by her
	2. Mr. Holmes did not utter a "true threat."
	3. The State failed to produce sufficient evidence to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Judge Spector reasonably feared Mr. Holmes would kill her
D.	CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **United States Constitution**

Amend. I
<b>United States Supreme Court Decision</b>
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705, 89 S. Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664 (1969)
Washington Supreme Court Decisions
State v. Allen, 176 Wn.2d 611, 294 P.3d 679 (2013)
State v. Hansen, 122 Wn.2d 712, 862 P.2d 127 (1993)
State v. Kilburn, 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004)
State v. Mills, 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005)
State v. Schaler, 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)
State v. Williams, 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001)
Washington Court of Appeals Decisions
State v. Brown, 137 Wn. App. 587, 154 P.3d 302 (2007)
State v. Kepiro, 61 Wn. App. 116, 810 P.2d 19 (1991)
State v. Knowles, 91 Wn. App. 367, 957 P.2d 797 (1998)
State v. Side, 105 Wn. App. 787, 21 P.3d 321 (2001)
<u>Statute</u>
RCW 9A.46.020
RCW 9A.72.160
